## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name			ame	Execution Date
Matthew Thomas Starr				08/11/2008
Micheal Gerard Goberis				08/12/2008
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Spectra Logic Corp.			
Street Address:	1700 North 55th Street			
City:	Boulder			
State/Country:	COLORADO			
Postal Code:	80301			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 12192		12192	Number 695	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (315)703-7369				
Fax Number: (315)703-7369   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. G				
Phone: (315) 422-2131				
Correspondent Name: Jill Kirby c/o Hiscock & Barclay LLP   Address Line 1: One Park Place, 300 South State Street				
Address Line 4: Syracuse, NEW YORK 13202-2078				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			3033180 US02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Kenneth Altshuler		
Total Attachments: 2 source=JointAssignment695pg1#page1.tif source=JointAssignment695pg2#page1.tif				

HISCOCK & BARCLAY

SUFFALD • ROCHESTER • SYRACUSE • ALBANY • NEW YORK

2000 HSBC PLAZA ROCHESTER / NEW YORK 14604-2404 T 585.325.7570 / F 585.325.5458

REACHUS@HISCOCKBARCLAY.COM

## JOINT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Matthew Thomas Starr, residing at 1289 Ptarmigan Court, Lafyette, CO 80026, and Michael Gerard Goberis, residing at 1330 Laurel Street, Broomfield, CO 80020 (hereinafter collectively "Assignor") believe they are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements set forth in to the subject matter identified herein as ROBOTIC STORAGE LIBRARY WITH QUEUED MOVE INSTRUCTIONS AND METHOD OF QUEING SUCH INSTRUCTIONS (hereinafter "Invention"), for which Assignor has executed on even date herewith an application for United States Letters Patent (hereinafter "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Spectra Logic Corporation, a corporation incorporated in the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 1700 North 55th Street, Boulder Colorado, 80301, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Invention and Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns, each Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention as represented by the Application for patent identified herein, including without limitation all U.S. Applications claiming priority to and/or seeking to protect the Invention of the Application, including any and all, utility applications, design applications and/or plant applications related to provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, reissue applications, re-examination applications, and all priority rights therein, all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all renewals and extensions thereof, all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed thereon in every country or countries other than the United States and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon by such other country or countries and all renewals and extensions thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any other such country or countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent therefor to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns as provided by this instrument.

Assignor covenants and warrants that each Assignor has the full right and power to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed and shall not hereafter execute any document in conflict with this assignment or constituting a lien against or right under the subject matter assigned. Assignor further covenants and agrees to communicate to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said Invention, to testify in any proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, and to execute all applications for patent and other documents and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns to obtain and enforce any and all Letters Patent for said Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we the Assignor hereunto set our hand and seal: Inventor A: this  $\frac{11}{12}$  day of  $\frac{106057}{2008}$ Inventor B: this  $\frac{12}{12}$  day of  $\frac{106057}{2008}$ 

Inventor B: Michael Gerard Goberis

Inventor A: Matthew Thomas Starr



kiy Commission Expires 03/27/2010



Cassi Ka Witness A:

Witness B:

**RECORDED: 06/26/2009**